REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a CMOS
8-Bit Buffered Multiplying DAC

trolled gain setting and signal control applications.
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Nonlinearity Package
Model1 Range (VDD = +15 V) Option2
AD7524JN –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB N-16
AD7524KN –40°C to +85°C ±1/4 LSB N-16
AD7524LN –40°C to +85°C ±1/8 LSB N-16
AD7524JP –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB P-20A
AD7524KP –40°C to +85°C ±1/4 LSB P-20A
AD7524LP –40°C to +85°C ±1/8 LSB P-20A
AD7524JR –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB R-16A
AD7524AQ –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB Q-16
AD7524BQ –40°C to +85°C ±1/4 LSB Q-16
AD7524CQ –40°C to +85°C ±1/8 LSB Q-16
AD7524SQ –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 LSB Q-16
AD7524TQ –55°C to +125°C ±1/4 LSB Q-16
AD7524UQ –55°C to +125°C ±1/8 LSB Q-16
AD7524SE –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 LSB E-20A
AD7524TE –55°C to +125°C ±1/4 LSB E-20A
AD7524UE –55°C to +125°C ±1/8 LSB E-20A
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, add/883B to part number.
Contact your local sales office for military data sheet. For U.S. Standard
Military Drawing (SMD) see DESC drawing #5962-87700.
2E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier: N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip
Carrier; Q = Cerdip; R = SOIC.
REV. B–2–
AD7524–SPECIFICATIONS
        Limit, TA = +258C         Limit, TMIN, TMAX
1
Parameter VDD = +5 V VDD = +15 V VDD = 5 V VDD = +15 V Units Test Conditions/Comments
STATIC PERFORMANCE
Resolution 8 8 8 8 Bits
Relative Accuracy
J, A, S Versions ±1/2 ±1/2 ±1/2 ±1/2 LSB max
K, B, T Versions ±1/2 ±1/4 ±1/2 ±1/4 LSB max
L, C, U Versions ±1/2 ±1/8 ±1/2 ±1/8 LSB max
Monotonicity Guaranteed Guaranteed Guaranteed Guaranteed
Gain Error2 ±2 1/2 ±1 1/4 ±3 1/2 ±1 1/2 LSB max
Average Gain TC3 ±40 ±10 ±40 ±10 ppm/°C Gain TC Measured from +25°C to
TMIN or from +25°C to TMAX
DC Supply Rejection,3 ∆Gain/∆VDD 0.08 0.02 0.16 0.04 % FSR/% max ∆VDD = ±10%
0.002 0.001 0.01 0.005 % FSR/% typ
Output Leakage Current
IOUT1 (Pin 1) ±50 ±50 ±400 ±200 nA max DB0–DB7 = 0 V; WR, CS = 0 V; VREF = ±10 V
IOUT2 (Pin 2) ±50 ±50 ±400 ±200 nA max DB0–DB7 = VDD; WR, CS = 0 V; VREF = ±10 V
DYNAMIC PERFORMANCE
Output Current Settling Time3
(to 1/2 LSB) 400 250 500 350 ns max OUT1 Load = 100 Ω, CEXT = 13 pF; WR, CS =
0 V; DB0–DB7 = 0 V to VDD to 0 V.
AC Feedthrough3
at OUT1 0.25 0.25 0.5 0.5 % FSR max VREF = ±10 V, 100 kHz Sine Wave; DB0–DB7 =
at OUT2 0.25 0.25 0.5 0.5 % FSR max 0 V; WR, CS = 0 V
REFERENCE INPUT
RIN (Pin 15 to GND)4 5 5 5 5 kΩ min
20 20 20 20 kΩ max
ANALOG OUTPUTS
Output Capacitance3
COUT1 (Pin 1) 120 120 120 120 pF max DB0–DB7 = VDD; WR, CS = 0 V
COUT2 (Pin 2) 30 30 30 30 pF max
COUT1 (Pin 1) 30 30 30 30 pF max DB0–DB7 = 0 V; WR, CS = 0 V
COUT2 (Pin 2) 120 120 120 120 pF max
DIGITAL INPUTS
Input HIGH Voltage Requirement
VIH +2.4 +13.5 +2.4 +13.5 V min
Input LOW Voltage Requirement
VIL +0.8 +1.5 +0.5 +1.5 V max
Input Current
IIN ±1 ±1 ±10 ±10 µA max VIN = 0 V or VDD
Input Capacitance3
DB0–DB7 5 5 5 5 pF max VIN = 0 V